
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 21st June, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Aicha Less 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Robert Rigby 

Elected voting representative 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted voting representative 
Brenda Morrision, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Board Representative 
 
Co-opted non-voting representative 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher, St 
Barnabus Primary School 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, sarah Craddock. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk; 020 7641 2770 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that there are no changes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2017. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 18) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2017/18. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families, Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

7.   UPDATE ON THE MARYLEBONE LOW EMISSION 
NEIGHBOURHOOD 

(Pages 35 - 58) 

 To update on Year 1 progress and inform about the governance 
for the project. 
 

 

8.   ACTIVEWESTMINSTER: AN ACTIVE CITY FOR ALL: 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY, LEISURE AND SPORT STRATEGY 
2017-2021 

(Pages 59 - 82) 

 To review and contribute to the development of the draft strategy. 
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
14 June 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 MAY 2017 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 15 May 2017 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Melvyn Caplan, 
Aicha Less, Robert Rigby and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: None present. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community) and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports 
and Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Richard Holloway, Councillor Peter Cuthbertson, 
Councillor Nick Evans, Councillor Rita Begum, Louise McCullough, Ann Townshend, 
Eugene Moriarty, Brenda Morrison, Annie Ee and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tim Roca was substituting for Councillor Rita Begum. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) would not be attending the meeting.  Any 
questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the 
Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Mohamed Awale (Deputy Youth MP) to the meeting 

who took part in the discussion on the Review of Youth Services and the Young 
Westminster Foundation. 

 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 
 

Board Member 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Tim Roca 
 

King’s College London Employer 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
 

Page 2



4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 ACTION 
 

1. That an item on the Low Emissions Neighbourhood (LEN) in Marylebone be 
added to the Work Programme. 

 
4.2.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY  

 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the outcome of the Porchester Centre public consultation and the creation of a 
stakeholder group to engage regular users in the design development.  

 the installation of outdoor gyms in appropriate locations throughout Westminster. 

 the Council’s commitment to tackling engine idling and improving air quality. 

 the possibility of extending the opening hours of St Marys Church Yard. 

 the benefits of the new Parks, Open Spaces and Cemeteries contract. 

 the benefit of long term tracking of the Team Westminster Do-It local website. 

 the Library Commission and its effect on the Council’s future building strategy. 

 educating children and adults about healthy eating and exercise. 

 waste technology and the problems associated with fly-tipping in the City. 
 
5.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. That the possibility of extending the opening hours of St Marys Church Yard 
be investigated. 
 

2. That a briefing note on future proposals for outdoor gyms including a list of 
where they are located in Westminster be sent to Committee Members. 

 
3. That officers contact Councillor Aicha Less to find out which outdoor gyms 

needed to be repaired.   
 

 

Page 3



6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
  
 

7. REVIEW OF YOUTH SERVICES AND YOUNG WESTMINSTER FOUNDATION  
 
7.1 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the changes to 

Westminster youth provision over the past twelve months along with an update 
on the establishment of the Young Westminster Foundation.  The Committee 
noted the key areas of work completed in setting up the Foundation. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard from Will Parsons, Commissioning and Transformation 

Lead, who outlined his role in relation to the Westminster Youth Service and 
detailed the changes to the way youth services were being delivered across the 
country whereby significant reductions in central government funding had meant 
that local authorities had to reduce or cease funding for non-statutory youth 
services.  The Committee noted that Westminster’s investment in establishing 
the Foundation offered a sustainable long term solution to funding services for 
young people. 

 
7.3 The Committee welcomed Mohamed Awale (Deputy Youth MP) who contributed 

to the discussion on youth provision in Westminster.  Mohamed considered that 
maintaining existing leisure areas was really important and that targeted 
communication about leisure activities was essential in reaching young people.  
The Committee noted that a good website and digital access to information was 
vital for engagement with young people. 

 
7.4 The Committee discussed the establishment and the sustainability of the Young 

Westminster Foundation and that it would allow businesses and individuals to 
play a part in providing services for young people in the borough.  The 
Committee further discussed the value of having a youth trustee and the 
opportunity to take a fresh look at youth provision and consider the benefits of 
working with partners to create modern and meaningful activities for young 
people.  The Committee noted that Westminster had significant sport and leisure 
areas and that these facilities needed to be utilised and effectively communicated 
to young people. 

 
7.5 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
7.6 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 

Page 4



1. The Committee welcomed the progress that had been made in establishing the 
Young Westminster Foundation. 
 

2. The Committee looked forward to the Young Westminster Foundation playing a 
full role in the development of youth provision. 

 
3. The Committee highlighted the need to inform young people of the significant 

resources already available across the city and importantly engage them to help 
shape the future innovation of the service. 
 

4. The Committee encouraged engagement with the broader community, including 
faith groups, about the need and also resources they could offer by way of 
provision to young people. 

 
 
8. THE REPORT OF THE AIR QUALITY TASK GROUP 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report of the Air Quality Task Group which was 

established in response to growing concern from the public, business and other 
stakeholders about the impact of poor air quality in Westminster.  The Task 
Group met five times and considered evidence from a range of stakeholders 
around the three themes of: health impacts of poor air quality, emissions from 
transport and emissions from buildings.   

 
8.2 The Committee heard from Muge Dindjer, Scrutiny Manager, who gave a 

presentation of the work of the Task Gro
[...]
 internal and external stakeholders and was 
a ten year plan focusing on nine priority themes which were outlined in the report. 

 
9.2 The Committee heard from Richard Barker, Director of Community Services and 

Ceridwen John, Principal Policy Officer, who gave an overview of the Council’s 
10 year sustainable strategy and an update on progress against the GCAP’s 
targets. The Committee noted that the GCAP short-term targets due to be 
delivered by 2018/19 were on track and that additional actions linked to the City 
for All actions had been included in the targets. 

 
9.3 The Committee considered how important it was to hold stakeholder events to 

continuously engage with partners in order to build strong working relationships 
for the benefits of public health and the environment and noted that working 
closely with partners reduced duplication of work and encouraged business to 
participate in creating a greener city.  The Committee considered that the 
Marylebone Low Emissions Neighbourhood (LEN) pilot project with a central 
focus on improving air quality was a significant piece of work as air quality was 
the number one concern for residents and those people who work and visit the 
area. 

 
9.4 The Committee then discussed the positive progress that had been made 

already with educating people about the hazards of engine idling and improving 
the efficiencies of buildings and vehicles. The Committee considered that the 
Council should focus on areas such as air quality issues where they could 
demonstrate real leadership in improving public health and the environment.  

 
9.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the update on progress against the Greener City 

Action targets. 

Page 6



 
2. The Committee agreed to receive an annual update on the Greener City Action 

Plan.  Members requested that the report be aimed at engaging partners in 
delivering outcomes and sharing best practice with the Council and that it focus 
on providing details on working partners and how they play a key role in 
delivering services. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the need to prioritise issues where the Council could 
play a real leadership role in delivering solutions. 

 
 
10. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 
10.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11 .1 The meeting ended at 8.44pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 21st June 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Update on work programme and action tracker 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey-Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Muge Dindjer x2636 
mdindjer@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 This report presents the latest version of the work programme and action 
tracker. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note and prioritise the work programme 

 Note the action tracker  
 

3. Update on the work programme 
 
3.1 The key change to the work programme has been undertaken to facilitate the 

request from Committee to have an item on the Marylebone Low Emission 
Neighbourhood. This has been added to the June meeting to facilitate changes 
to staffing occurring after that. The Voluntary Sector Strategy item has been 
moved to accommodate that change. 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

  

3.2 For the Septemb
[...]
g for inspections and in addressing Ofsted recommendations 

from the Education service’s School Standards team.  

 

School Attendance 

 

2.5 In regards to those young people who are ‘Not in Education, Employment or Training’ 

(NEET), Westminster’s NEET percentage is performing well, as 1% of Westminster’s 

young people are currently classed as NEET.  This is 0.9 % below the current London 

rate and a whole 1.9% below the current national rate. 

 

2.6 Work is also on-going to reduce the number of young people, whose education status is 

‘not known.’  When analysing the most recent published national rates, Westminster 

continues to perform well, operating a whole 1% below the current national and London 

rates.   

  Academic Age 16 -17 (year 12-13) 

NEET 2016-17 2015-16 

  

Jan-

17 

Feb-

17 

Mar-

17 

Ave Jan-

16 

Feb-

16 

Mar-

16 

Ave 

ENGLAND 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9% 2.8% 3.0% 3.1% 3.0% 

LONDON 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 1.9% 2.1% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 

Westminster  1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 

  26 25 25   31  28 28   

  Academic Age 16 -17 (year 12-13) 

Not Known 2016-17 2015-16 

  

Jan-17 Feb-

17 

Mar-

17 

Ave Jan-

16 

Feb-

16 

Mar-

16 

Ave 

ENGLAND 2.9% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 

LONDON 2.9% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 4.0% 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 

Westminster  1.9% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 3.4% 3.3% 2.5% 3.1% 

Number 46 42 41   83  82 62   

Page 31



 
 

 

3. Children’s Commissioning 

 

Young Westminster Foundation 

 

3.1 Since my last P&S update, a significant amount of work has been carried out to support 

the development of the Young Westminster Foundation and its new Chief Executive; Phil 

Barron.  I have met with Phil to discuss his priorities for the foundation and where the 

Council can assist in his work. 

 

3.2 To support the work of the foundation, the Children Services Commissioning Team have 

drafted a proposal to undertake a ‘needs analysis’ to better understand the needs of 

young people in Westminster and how the Co
[...]
The Marylebone LEN is one 
of eight LENs within London.    

 
3.2 The Marylebone LEN was established in July 2016, with a central focus on 

improving air quality. Marylebone is one of the most vibrant and diverse areas 
in London. The neighbourhood is renowned for its history and culture, its 
shops and services, its schools and university, and its strong and established 
residential base. Poor air quality is the number one concern for residents, and 
those who work and visit the area.  

 
3.3 The Marylebone LEN centres on the Bryanston and Dorest Square and 

Marylebone High Street wards, and includes popular Paddington Street, 
George Street and Marylebone High Street (Figure 1). The Marylebone area 
was chosen due to its poor air quality, as Marylebone suffers from the some 
of the worst air quality in the borough and London, as well as the committed 
partnership between WCC and key stakeholders in improving air quality.  

 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1: Marylebone LEN boundary 

 
 
3.4 The Marylebone LEN is spilt into four complimentary workstreams: Green 

Street Group and Marylebone High Street; the Green Club, Freight, Delivery 
and Servicing Group; and the Community Engagement Group.  

 
3.5 The Marylebone LEN is governed through a Steering Group, which oversees 

the direction and coordination of the programmes (refer to Section 4). The 
Marylebone LEN is a three-year initiative from July 2016 until July 2019.  

 
3.6 Additional information on the Marylebone LEN can be found here: 

www.maryleboneLEN.org  
 
 Marylebone LEN Principles  
 
3.7 The Marylebone LEN has set principles, which inform and guide the LEN 

programme. The principles include:  
 

 Focus on improving air quality throughout Marylebone using innovative 
programmes.  

 Work with key local stakeholders to ensure their needs are taken into 
consideration and addressed through the Marylebone LEN.  

 Create and ensure that air quality programmes
[...]
n: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

ActiveWestminster: An Active City for All:  
Physical Activity, Leisure & Sport Strategy  
2017 – 2021 
 
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Sport, Leisure and Wellbeing 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community 

 
Wards Involved: 
 

 
All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for All  

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Andy Durrant, Head of Sport, Leisure and Wellbeing.  
adurrant@westminster.gov.uk  

1. Executive Summary 

The Council’s previous ActiveWestminster (2008-2013) strategy and partnership 
work has resulted in a number of positive improvements and has sought to 
position Westminster as a genuine ‘City of Sport’.   

Over the past decade significant investment has been made in developing new 
and improved facilities and there is a range of flagship programmes which 
encourage participation in physical activity, help to sustain and grow the voluntary 
and community sports sector, provide support for volunteers and talented athletes 
and celebrate physical activity and sport through new high profile events.   

The ActiveWestminster Partnership continues to be a very vibrant partnership and 
brings together a variety of public, private and voluntary sector organisations to 
promote attractive and accessible opportunities which encourage people to take 
part at every level. 

However, there remain a number of significant challenges. Levels of childhood 
obesity in Westminster are alarmingly high; participation in physical activity 
amongst particular groups is very low, the voluntary and community sport sector 
face continual challenges to sustain and meet the growing demands and 
participation in competitive sport could be better.  Some areas of our City present 
less attractive environments to take part in physical activity and whilst the overall 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adurrant@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

offer is extremely comprehensive, often there is a lack of awareness of the 
opportunities available, particularly at a neighbourhood and individual level.  

The draft Active City for All strategy is shown as Appendix 1 and seeks to 
provide a framework to build on the positive achievements made to date and to 
help partners to work together to better address key challenges.   

. 
2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

It is recommended that: 
 
(a) Members review the draft strategy and consider if the key thematic areas 

are appropriate and cover the most important issues concerning physical 
activity, leisure and sport.  

 
(b) Members provide feedback to Officers to help shape the underpinning 

programmes and initiatives in order to maximise the impact of the new 
strategy. 
 

(c) Members provide suggestions to improve the communication of the overall 
offer to increase awareness and engage Westminster residents and 
neighbourhoods. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The draft Physical Activity, Leisure and Sport strategy (shown as Appendix 1) 

has emerged through a review of national, regional and local policy and strategy 
and an assessment of the key issues in Westminster.  
 

3.2 Evidence indicates that sustained physical activity will have a significant and 
lasting benefit for residents in Westminster and it is estimated that physical 
inactivity costs Westminster £18,648,227 per 100,000 residents1. With childhood 
overweight/obese levels higher than the national average, the role of physical 
activity and sport in improving health will become more prevalent.  

 
3.3 The ambition is for Westminster to be the most active place in London – An 

Active City for All. This vision will be at the very heart of all we do and will be 
achieved by working together an applying the PACE principles of Promote, 
Activate, Collaborate and Enable.  
 

3.4 The draft  Active City for All has been designed around 3 key thematic areas: 
 

 ActiveCity- an attractive, supportive and permissive environment: Achieving 
an Activ
[...]
es 
 

• HM Government Strategy: Sporting Future 
• Sport England: Towards an Active Nation 
• Department for Transport: Walking & Cycling Investment Strategy 
• HM Government: Childhood Obesity: A Plan for Action  
• Sport England- Active Design guidance  
• Department for Communities and Local Government National Planning Policy Framework  

ActiveWestminster An Active City for All 2017-2021 Page 81

https://londonsport.org/about-us/our-mission-vision-and-values/our-blueprint-strategy/
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/improving-the-health-of-londoners-transport-action-plan.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/city_for_all_londoners_nov_2016.pdf
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/healthy-streets-for-london.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/486622/Sporting_Future_ACCESSIBLE.pdf
https://www.sportengland.org/media/10629/sport-england-towards-an-active-nation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/512895/cycling-and-walking-investment-strategy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/546588/Childhood_obesity_2016__2__acc.pdf
https://www.sportengland.org/media/3964/spe003-active-design-published-october-2015-high-quality-for-web-2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Trackers and Work Programme
	5 Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community
	6 Cabinet Member for Children, Families, Young People
	7 Update on the Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood
	8 ActiveWestminster: An Active City for All: Physical Activity, Leisure and Sport Strategy 2017-2021
	09_Item_8a_ActiveWestminster - An Active City for All draft
	Councillor Nickie Aiken, Leader of the Council
	(200-300 words - to cover show/where An Active City for All will fit with the corporate strategy/vision)
	Cllr David Harvey, Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Commu

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 21st June, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 
Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Nick Evans, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Louise Mc Cullough and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also Present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community) and Councillor Richard Holloway, Cabinet Member for Children, Families 
and Young People. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Peter Cuthbertson, Eugene Moriarty, Brenda 
Morrison, Annie Ee and Aki Turan. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) and Councillor Richard Holloway 
(Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting to observe and 
participate in the Committee’s discussion.  Any questions that Members had 
regarding his portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 



 
2 

 

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 
 

Board Member 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
E2 
 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee and Mentor for Young 
People 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon 
Charitable Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 



 
3 

 

4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Westminster Voluntary Sector Strategy and the Review 
of the draft Open Spaces and Bio-Diversity Strategy be reviewed at its next 
meeting. 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
  

 the commitments made that no school and nursery will lose funding as a 
result of the National Funding Formula. 

 the importance of maintaining excellence in schools and the forthcoming 
consultation with schools regarding their funding and budgets. 

 the Young Westminster Foundation and the possible start date for the ‘needs 
analysis’ to better understand the needs of young people 

 the positive school attendance figures of Westminster schools. 

 the positive on-going work to reduce the number of young people whose 
education status  was ‘not known’. 

 
7 UPDATE ON THE MARYLEBONE LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report providing an update on Year 1 progress, the 

governance of the project and how monitoring and evaluation of the key 
projects was taking place.  The Committee noted the key areas of work 
completed in settling up the Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN) 
and that it was established with a central focus on improving air quality. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard how the partnership programme was managed, how 

the various stakeholders were responsible for delivering select programmes 
and that it would allow stakeholders, businesses and individuals to play a part 
in improving air quality for resident and those who work and visit the area.  
The Committee discussed that many of the programmes would be trialled in 
London for the first time such as the emissions-based parking pilot scheme 
and that the project gave the opportunity to pilot a variety of different projects.  
The Committee urged that marketing be used to raise awareness of the 
Marylebone (LEN) and that it was important to measure and evaluate the 
success of the projects both inside and outside of the Marylebone (LEN).  The 
Committee noted that action was required on a London wide and national 
basis to have a significant impact on the air quality in the area. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 



 
4 

 

1. The Committee welcomed the report and recognised the force of local as well 
as national and international steps to impact on behaviour change and air 
quality. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the opportunity for experimentation and innovation 
in the Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN). 

 
3. The Committee urged that marketing be used to raise awareness of the 

Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN) with businesses, visitors, 
residents, faith communities and schools in the area. 

 
4. The Committee recognised that action was required on a London wide and 

national basis to have any significant impact on air quality; and that TfL may 
need to take bold action to address air quality on Marylebone Road. 

 
5. The Committee highlighted the need to plan for the future for the initiative in 

the area and neighbouring areas following the three year term of this pilot 
project. 
 

6. The Committee recognised the need to hold regular events to sustain the 
programmes and urged the Council to consider a regular programme of play 
streets. 

 
8 ACTIVEWESTMINSTER: AN ACTIVE CITY FOR ALL: PHYSICAL 

ACTIVITY, LEISURE AND SPORT STRATEGY 2017-2021 
 
8.1 The Committee were given a presentation on the draft Physical Activity, 

Leisure and Sports Strategy which had emerged through a review of national, 
regional and local policy and strategy and an assessment of the key issues in 
Westminster.  The Committee noted that it had been designed around three 
key thematic areas and that the previous Strategy had resulted in a number of 
positive improvements and had sought to position Westminster as a genuine 
‘City of Sport’. 

 
8.2 The Committee discussed the importance of outreach work and the promotion 

of everyday activities by finding venues to hold sport and leisure activities 
nearer to resident’s homes/communities.  The Committee then discussed the 
wider use of open spaces and the possible conflict between partners such as 
using parks for sport versus using the park as a quiet place for relaxation.  
The Committee noted that Westminster had significant sport and leisure areas 
and that these facilities needed to be utilised and effectively communicated 
and marketed to young people.   

 
8.3 The Committee considered the importance of promoting health and well-being 

in schools and increasing the participation on informal opportunities for 
exercise.  The Committee then noted the success of the Westminster Mile, 
the use of data to raise awareness of the local offer and the ambition to be the 
most active borough in London. 

 



 
5 

 

8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the draft strategy and the opportunity to contribute 

to it in draft form. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the ambition to be the most active borough in 
London. 

 
3. The Committee highlighted the importance of the range of opportunities for 

physical activities and not just sport. 
 

4. The Committee welcomed the focus on the localities and the barriers to 
participation and the use of data to raise awareness of the local offer. 
 

5. The Committee agreed the three key thematic areas of the strategy and 
requested that there be a broad representation of community representation 
as well as stakeholders on the Active Westminster Board. 
 
 

9.      UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
10 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10.1 The meeting ended at 8.50pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


